1
PERKIN
DOI: 10.1039/a908912h J. Chem. Soc., Perkin Trans. 1, 2000, 745–751 745
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2000
Secondary mould metabolites. Part 58.1 Modifications in
basic conditions and Michael additions of the protoilludane
sesquiterpene tsugicoline A; some implications for the biogenesis
of other sesquiterpenoids produced by Basidiomycetes

and J-values are given in Hz. TLC and preparative TLC (PLC)
were performed with Merck HF254 silica gel.
For biogenetic reasons, the formulae numbering system is
that used for the protoilludane skeleton;2 the names of com-
pounds were deduced by Chemical Abstracts index name.
Reaction of (1S,4S,4aR,7aS,7bR)-1,4,4a,5,6,7,7a,7b-octahydro-
1,4-dihydroxy-3-hydroxymethyl-6,6,7b-trimethyl-2H-cyclobut-
[e]inden-2-one 1 with ammonia
40 mg of tsugicoline A 3 1 were treated with 15 cm3 of MeOH
saturated with NH3; the solution was kept for 1 h at room
temp., the solvent evaporated off and the mixture purified with
PLC using CH2Cl2–MeOH (7 :1)–triethylamine 1% v/v as
eluent. Elution of the upper band gave 2,2a,3,3a,4,5,6,6a-
octahydro-2-hydroxy-2a-hydroxymethyl-5,5,7-trimethyl-1H-
cyclobuta[ f ]inden-1-one 2 (4 mg; Rf 0.3), identical (TLC and
1H NMR) with a sample previously isolated.4
3a-Aminododecahydro-6,6,7b-trimethylcyclobuta[cd]cyclo-
pent[f]isobenzofuran-1,1a,4-triol 4a was also obtained (27 mg),
mp 160–165 �C (from acetone–hexane); Rf 0.1; νmax(KBr)/cm�1
3430, 1635 and 1385; [α]D 8 (c 0.5, MeOH) (Found: C, 63.5; N,
4.8; H, 8.8. C15H25NO4 requires C, 63.58; N, 4.94; H, 8.89%);
the 1H NMR data are reported in Tables 1 and 2; δC ([2H6]-
DMSO) 107.54 (s, C-5), 73.62 (d, C-6), 73.37 (d, C-3), 72.49 (t,
C-1), 61.90 (s, C-2), 54.70 (d, C-4), 46.14 and 42.02 (d, C-9 and
-13), 42.93 and 42.88 (t, C-10 and -12), 35.38 and 34.99 (s, C-7
and -11), 32.41 and 32.35 (q, C-14 and -15), 19.32 (q, C-8).
Acetylation of 3a-aminododecahydro-6,6,7b-trimethylcyclobuta-
[cd ]cyclopent[ f ]isobenzofuran-1,1a,4-triol 4a
Compound 4a (15 mg) was dissolved in dry pyridine (0.3 cm3)
containing Ac2O (0.6 cm3) and the solution was kept at 0 �C
750 J. Chem. Soc., Perkin Trans. 1, 2000, 745–751
for two days. The mixture was then poured into ice–water and
extracted with CH2Cl2. Evaporation of the extract followed
by PLC with CH2Cl2–MeOH (15 :1) of the residue gave the
tetraacetyl derivative 4b (12 mg) as a solid, mp 95–97 �C (from
CH2Cl2–hexane); FABMS m/z 392 (MH� � 60); δH (CDCl3)
5.79 (1H, s, 2-NH), 5.70 (1H, d, J 11.2, 3-H), 5.08 (1H, d, J 1.3,
6-H), 4.50 and 4.00 (2H, d, J 10.5, 1-H2), 3.08 (1H, d, J 1.3,
4-H), 2.35 (2H, m, 9- and 13-H), 2.12, 2.10, 2.09 and 1.93 (12H,
s, 4 × Ac), 1.76, 1.55, 1.49 and 1.35 (4H, m, 10- and 12-H2),
1.12 (3H, s, 8-H3), 1.10 (3H, s, 14-H3), 1.00 (3H, s, 15-H3);
selected NOE experiments (CDCl3) {1-Ha} enhanced 1-Hb
(6%), 6-H (2%), 9-H (2.5%), 13-H (2.5%), {3-H} enhanced 4-H
(2%), 8-H3 (1.5%), 12-Hα (2%), {4-H} enhanced 3-H (2.5%),
8-H3 (0.5%), {6-H} enhanced 1-Ha (2%), 9-H (5%), {8-H3}
enhanced 3-H (5%), 4-H (8%), {9- and 13-H} enhanced 1-Ha
(5%), 6-H (13%), 10-Hβ (6%), 12-Hβ (6%), {15-H3} enhanced
9- and 13-H (3%), 10-Hβ (4%) and 12-Hβ (4%); δC ([2H6]DMSO)
171.07, 170.60, 169.95, 168.87 (s, 4 × MeCO), 107.63 (s, C-5),
77.34 and 71.93 (d, C-3 and -6), 75.83 (t, C-1), 64.25 (s, C-2),
55.61 (d, C-4), 46.75 and 42.95 (d, C-9 and -13), 42.55 and 40.21
(t, C-10 and -12), 36.36 and 35.36 (s, C-7 and -11), 32.63, 32.04,
23.82, 21.43, 21.06, 20.50 and 19.88 (q, 7 × Me).